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Beginning October 1, 2005, the County Medical Services Program (CMSP) will be administered by

Blue Cross Life & Health Insurance Company (Blue Cross) instead of the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS).  Questions about this change may be directed to Blue Cross at

1-800-670-6133.  This change affects all CMSP recipients (aid codes 84, 85, 88, 89, 8F and 50)
who live in a participating CMSP county.  CMSP providers can still submit medical claims to EDS/Medi-Cal for dates of service through September 30, 2005, for a period of up to 12 months, ending on September 30, 2006.  EDS will process claims, subject to Medi-Cal timeliness guidelines, through March 31, 2007.  EDS will not adjudicate CMSP claims after March 31, 2007.  CMSP will continue its use of the existing Medi-Cal eligibility verification and Share of Cost systems.
Overview
A change in State law, effective January 1, 1983, transferred the


responsibility of providing health care services for Medically Indigent Adults (MIAs), age 21 through 64 years, from Medi-Cal to the counties in which they reside.  Counties with a population of less than 300,000 have the option of contracting to administer services for MIAs under CMSP.

Contract Counties
CMSP annually negotiates contracts to care for MIAs who are eligible in the contract counties.

	County
	Code
Number *
	County
	Code
Number *

	Alpine
	(02)
	Mendocino
	(23)

	Amador
	(03)
	Modoc
	(25)

	Butte
	(04)
	Mono
	(26)

	Calaveras
	(05)
	Napa
	(28)

	Colusa
	(06)
	Nevada
	(29)

	Del Norte
	(08)
	Plumas
	(32)

	El Dorado
	(09)
	San Benito
	(35)

	Glenn
	(11)
	Shasta
	(45)

	Humboldt
	(12)
	Sierra
	(46)

	Imperial
	(13)
	Siskiyou
	(47)

	Inyo
	(14)
	Solano
	(48)

	Kings
	(16)
	Sonoma
	(49)

	Lake
	(17)
	Sutter
	(51)

	Lassen
	(18)
	Tehama
	(52)

	Madera
	(20)
	Trinity
	(53)

	Marin
	(21)
	Tuolumne
	(55)

	Mariposa
	(22)
	Yuba
	(58)


*
The county code will be returned from the Point of Service (POS) network when an eligibility verification inquiry is submitted.

Eligibility
Eligibility for CMSP is determined by the counties.  Patient Share of Cost (SOC) and copayment requirements for CMSP will be the same as the Medi-Cal program.  Eligibility questions should be directed to the county welfare department in the patient’s county of residence.  With the October 1, 2005 transition to Blue Cross, persons eligible for CMSP will receive both a Benefits Identification Card (BIC) and a Blue Cross/CMSP card.

Share of Cost
Providers may apply the same services used to clear a Medi-Cal SOC obligation to clear a CMSP SOC obligation.  Providers should note, however, that two separate transactions are required.  Clearing an SOC for one program does not automatically clear SOC for the other program.  Refer to the Part 1 Share of Cost section for additional information.

Note:
This policy does not affect Long Term Care providers.

Companion Aid Code 8F
Aid code 8F is used for recipients eligible for CMSP services who also receive restricted Medi-Cal services under Medi-Cal aid code 53 (Medically Indigent – LTC).  Used in conjunction with Medi-Cal aid code 53, aid code 8F will appear as a special aid code and will entitle the eligible client to acute inpatient services only as long as they reside in a Nursing Facility Level A or B (NF-A or NF-B).

Recipients may or may not have a Share of Cost (SOC).  Because aid code 8F is used in conjunction with Medi-Cal aid code 53 (see next page), one SOC spenddown transaction will automatically obligate to both the CMSP and Medi-Cal cases.

The phrases “all Medi-Cal benefits normally provided to nursing facility residents,” “long term care” and “long term care services” refer not only to services that are included in the per diem base rate of the long term care provider, but also to medically necessary services that are required as part of the recipient’s day-to-day care plan in the long-term care facility.  Examples include pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies. Therefore, claims for such medically necessary support services are reimbursable when submitted with proper documentation.

If the services require prior authorization, a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) must be submitted to the appropriate Pharmacy section or TAR field office, using existing protocols for core v. regionalized services.
Aid Code 53 Recipients:
A Medi-Cal recipient with aid code 53 (Medically Indigent – Long 

Proof of Eligibility
Term Care – with or without an SOC) is not eligible for inpatient services.  If a recipient with aid code 53 needs acute inpatient services and is a resident of a CMSP contract county, the provider of inpatient services must contact the county welfare department.  If the recipient with aid code 53 is also eligible for CMSP, the recipient’s county welfare department must establish the CMSP companion aid code 8F on the eligibility file to cover authorized inpatient services.

Aid Code 50:
Recipients identified with aid code 50 are restricted to emergency 

Limited Services
medical and dental benefits only.

Medicare
Medicare recipients are not eligible for CMSP.
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